(d) Moneys in the fund are hereby appropriated by the General Assembly and 14 

shall be available to the commissioner for use in implementing and 15 

administering the program, except the commissioner shall not make 16 

financial grants under subsection (7) of this section that exceed, in 17 

aggregate, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 18 

(e) The commissioner shall use his or her best efforts to seek and obtain grants or 19 

funds from the federal government or other funding sources for deposit into 20 

the fund to supplement any appropriations to the fund made by the General 21

[...]

Reserve as of a date or average over a period rounded to the nearest one-2 

twentieth of one percent (0.05%), specified in the contract no longer than 3 

fifteen (15) months prior to the contract issue date or redetermination date 4 

under paragraph (d) of this subsection; 5 

(b) Reduced by one hundred twenty-five (125) basis points; 6 

(c) Where the resulting interest rate is not less than one percent (1%); and 7 

(d) The interest rate shall apply for an initial period and may be redetermined for 8 

additional periods. The redetermination date basis and period, if any, shall be 9